
COMMITTEE: JOINT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: MONDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2023 

9.30 AM 
 

 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 
Members 

Conservative 
James Caston 
Brian Riley 
 
Independent 
Kathryn Grandon 
Mary McLaren 
 
Liberal Democrat 
Keith Scarff 
John Whyman 

Green Party 
Terence Carter 
Leigh Jamieson 
Janet Pearson 
Ross Piper 
Miles Row 
Laura Smith 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 
  
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES  

 

 

 
2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 

 

 
3   JOS/23/20 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 

5 - 12 

 
4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

 
5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  

 
To consider questions from and provide answers to members of the 
public on any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers 
or duties and of which due notice has been given in accordance with 
the Committee and Sub-Committee Procedures Rules. 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
To consider questions from and provide answers to Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

 
7   JOS/23/21 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE JOINT HOMES AND 

HOUSING STRATEGY  
 

13 - 64 

 
8   JOS/23/22 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  

 
To review the Council’s Forthcoming Decisions List and identify any 
items to be brought before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the 
Website: 
  
Forthcoming Decisions List » Babergh Mid Suffolk 
 

 

 
9   JOS/23/23 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER  

 
65 - 68 

 
10   JOS/23/24 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN  

 
To agree the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 
 

69 - 70 

 
11   JOS/23/25 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK 

PLAN  
 
To agree the Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 
 

71 - 72 

 
Date and Time of next meeting 
 
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for 20 November 2023 at 09:30am. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer, A. Norman on: 01473 
296384 or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

Page 2

https://www.babergh.gov.uk/web/babergh/w/forthcoming-decisions-list
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 
 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 
• Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 
• Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 
• Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 

 
 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 18 
September 2023 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair: Mary McLaren  

  
 
Councillors: Jane Carruthers Terence Carter 
 Kathryn Grandon Adrienne Marriott 
 John Matthissen Mary McLaren 
 Brian Riley Laura Smith 
 Rowland Warboys John Whyman 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

Andrew Mellen 

Witness(es): 
 

Grant Tuffs – Regional Engagement Manager – Anglian Water 
Natasha Kenny – Head of Quality Regulation & Enforcement – Anglian 
Water 
Ben Marshall – Senior Environmental Officer – Environment Agency 
Alison Parnell – Area Environment Manager – Environment Agency 
Nikolas Bertholdt – Senior Advisor – Natural England 
John Kemp – River Stour Trust 

 
Officers: 

  
Director for Operations (ME) 
Director for Planning (TB) 
Corporate Manager – Public Realm (NC) 
Strategic Projects and Delivery Manager (SS) 
Corporate Manager – Governance and Civic Office (JR) 
Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny (AN) 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors: James Caston 

Leigh Jamieson 
Janet Pearson 
Dr Ross Piper 
Miles Row 
Keith Scarff 

  
24 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 24.1    Apologies were received from Councillors Caston, Jamieson, Pearson, Piper, 

Row, and Scarff. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

24.2    Councillor Carruthers substituted for Councillor Jamieson. 
  
24.3    Councillor Warboys substituted for Councillor Pearson. 
  
24.4    Councillor Matthissen substituted for Councillor Row. 
  
24.5    Councillor Marriott substituted for Councillor Scarff. 
  

25 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

 25.1    None declared. 
   

26 JOS/23/14 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING HELD ON 21 
AUGUST 2023 
 

 26.1    Councillor Grandon proposed that the minutes of the meeting on 21 August 
2023 be confirmed and signed as a true record. 

  
26.2    Councillor Whyman seconded the proposal.  
  
By a vote of 5 For and 5 Abstentions  
  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting from 21 August 2023 be confirmed and signed 
as a true record. 
  

27 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 27.1    None received. 
   

28 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 28.1    None received. 
   

29 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 29.1    None received. 
   

30 JOS/23/15 REVIEW ON CURRENT LEVELS OF UNTREATED SEWAGE 
DISCHARGES TO WATERS IN BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK 
 

 30.1    The Director of Operations introduced the item to the Committee outlining 
before Members the approved motion from both Councils in November 2022, 
stakeholder responsibilities, and the background information provided by 
internal officers in the information bulletin. 

  
30.2    Anglian Water provided a presentation to the Committee outlining before 

Members the operational background of the organisation, the current strategic 

Page 6



 

goals, the five “Get River Positive” commitments, investment into the 
reduction of storm spills, water recycling programmes, storm overflows and 
their designated permits, and event duration monitors (EDMs) installation and 
maintenance.  

  
30.3    Representatives from the Environment Agency, Natural England, and the 

River Stour Trust introduced themselves to the committee and outlined before 
Members their organisation’s purpose in managing rivers in the Districts. 

  
30.4    Councillor Matthissen questioned the reasons for the frequency of storm spills 

given, on average, the districts receive very little rainfall. Anglian Water 
responded that external factors, such as fats in the sewage system and 
blockages, were affecting activations of storm spills and that a third of these 
activations were false events. 

  
30.5    Councillor Warboys queried if Anglian Water were able to provide planning 

officers with more detailed information regarding co
[...]
.20  Councillor Matthissen further questioned if point four of the original motion – 

to request that planning officers include in major development reports a 
section on the specific impact of that development on watercourses – was 
being carried out. The Strategic Projects and Delivery Manager responded 
that this was the case and that the consultation response template for Anglian 
Water had been modified to pick up these extra details. 

  
30.21  Councillor Carter questioned if the Councils tested to make sure that the data 

they receive as part of a consultation response is accurate. The Strategic 
Projects and Delivery Manager responded that this was not within the 
capabilities of planning officers but that responses from other consultees, 
such as the Lead Local Flood Authority, allow for cross-referencing and 
checking.  

  
30.22  Members debated the item on the following issues: 
  

       Anglian Water’s current capacity to deal with overflows 
       The cumulative impact of future housing developments 
       The lack of public warnings about the quality of rivers 
       The limitations of consultee responses as part of the planning process 
       A lack of response from OFWAT as requested in the original motion 
       The current and proposed phosphate reduction programmes 
       Citizen science projects to obtain more information and data on the quality 

of the water in our rivers 
       More training for Councillors on how to support catchment sensitive 

farming 
  
30.23  The Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny put forward the following 

recommendations based on the questions and debate from Members: 
  

       That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee thanks Anglian Water, 
the Environment Agency, Natural England, and the River Stour Trust for 

Page 9



 

their attendance and for the answers provided. 

       That the Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny provide a report and verbal 
update on the contents and outcomes of the Committee meeting at the 
next Full Council meetings in October.  

       That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee requests for more 
information from the external representatives, specifically including the 
phosphate reducing programme, and asks that this be fed back to the 
Committee via an Information Bulletin.  

       That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee requests for a wider 
publicity campaign for residents, staff, and Councillors regarding materials 
that cannot be put into the sewage system.  

       That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee requests for Cabinet to 
investigate the possibility of running a campaign regarding the provision of 
water butts for residents. 

       That Mid Suffolk District Council receives an update on their concerns 
over water quality in the District from OFWAT. 

  
30.24  Councillor Matthissen proposed the recommendations as read out by the 

Lead Officer and made an additional recommendation: 
  

       That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee requests for Council to 
consider supporting “citizen science” projects 

  
30.25  Councillor Smith seconded the proposal. 
  
By a unanimous vote 
  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
1.1.         That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee thanks Anglian Water, 

the Environment Agency, Natural England, and the River Stour Trust for 
their attendance and for the answers provided. 

1.2.        That the Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny provide a report and verbal 
update on the contents and outcomes of the Committee meeting at the 
next Full Council meetings in October.  

1.3.        That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee requests for more 
information from the external representatives, specifically including the 
phosphate reducing programme, and asks that this be fed back to the 
Committee via an Information Bulletin.  

1.4.        That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee requests for a wider 
publicity campaign for residents, staff, and Councillors regarding 
materials that cannot be put into the sewage system.  

1.5.        That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee requests for Cabinet to 

Page 10



 

investigate the possibility of running a campaign regarding the 
provision of water butts for residents. 

1.6.        That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee requests for Council to 
consider supporting “citizen science” projects.  

1.7.        That Mid Suffolk District Council receives an update on their concerns 
over water quality in the District from OFWAT. 

 
 
31 JOS/23/16 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 

 
 31.1    The Forthcoming Decision List was noted. 

   
32 JOS/23/17 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER 

 
 32.1    The Overview and Scrutiny Action Tracker was noted. 

   
33 JOS/23/18 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 

 
 33.1   Councillor Riley questioned when the proposed items from the August 

committee - an update on Corks Lane and an item concerning staffing, agile 
working, and productivity – would be timetabled on the work plan. 

  
33.2   The Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny responded that initial 

conversations regarding these items had been held with the Chairs and that 
the items would be timetabled after further conversations about how these 
items would be brought to committee had been held.  

  
33.3    The Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan was noted. 
   

34 JOS/23/19 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 
 

 34.1    The Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Committee was noted. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 13:11pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:  Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

REPORT NUMBER: JOS/23/21 

FROM: Cllr. Jessie Carter - Cabinet 
Member for Housing and 
Cllr. Richard Winch – 
Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Property 

DATE OF MEETING:  23 Oct 2023 

OFFICER: 
[...]
ousing 
Strategy to enable Members to scrutinise the work undertaken by the Councils. 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 While alternative options for the strategy review and updates to Cabinet Members 
have been considered, such as twice-yearly reviews, it was identified that annual 
reviews are the most viable approach. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee review the contents of this report including 
the appendices, provide scrutiny and, where appropriate, provide comment. 

3.2 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee support the strategic aims of the Homes and 
Housing Strategy ensuring the delivery plan is reflective of the current challenges 
facing the housing sector, whilst continuing to deliver the aims set out in the Homes 
and Housing Strategy. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

          To inspect closely and thoroughly the progress made towards the delivery of the Joint 
Homes and Housing Strategy with the ambition to improve performance in the 
delivery of the Councils’ housing vision and strategic aims and to ensure that the 
Joint Homes and Housing Strategy continues to strive towards the strategic aims 
and vision whilst operating in a changing policy and legislative landscape. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The Joint Homes and Housing Strategy sets out a vision for Babergh and Mid Suffolk, 
(stated above at 1.1). To achieve this vision, nine strategic aims were developed to 
underpin delivery and set out key priorities:  

• The housing market functions effectively, providing homes which are as affordable 
as possible; to meet the needs of residents and support the local economy.  

• There is a wide and varied choice of good quality, sustainable homes of different 
sizes, types, and tenures, to meet the needs of a wide range of different 
households.  

• Homelessness is prevented and our services provide positive and planned 
interventions.  

• Babergh and Mid Suffolk Councils are an effective social landlo
[...]

Growth and Climate 
Change 

Cabinet Member for 
Thriving Towns and 
Rural Communities 

19 FEBRUARY 2024 

    

18 MARCH 2024 

A review of the Joint 

Local Planning 

Enforcement Plan Task 

and Finish Group 

Recommendations 

To scrutinise and evaluate the 
recommendations from the Joint 
Local Planning Enforcement 
Plan Task and Finish Group 

Director – Planning 
and Building Control 

Cabinet Member for 
Heritage, Planning, and 
Infrastructure 

Page 71

Agenda Item 11

http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/


Updated 6 October 2023 

Alicia Norman 

Lead Officer – Overview + Scrutiny and Projects 

Enquiries: Alicia.Norman@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  

www.midsuffolk.gov.uk and www.babergh.gov.uk 

 

22 APRIL 2024 

    

20 MAY 2024 

    

 

Topics still to be timetabled: 

• Social Housing – Review of existing caseload and resources needed for repairs to meet 
new and improved standards 

• Town Regeneration – Identifying issues regarding our town centres and how we can 
increase footfall / use of services in key areas through extra support 

• Accessibility to services – Reviewing what barriers are in the way of the public contacting 
us via the website, telephone, and customer service points. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 72

http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	3 JOS/23/20 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2023
	7 JOS/23/21 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE JOINT HOMES AND HOUSING STRATEGY
	Appendix A - Joint Homes and Housing Strategy (OCT 2022)
	Appendix B - Joint Homes and Housing Strategy Delivery Plan

	9 JOS/23/23 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER
	10 JOS/23/24 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN
	11 JOS/23/25 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN





Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 23 
October 2023 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair: James Caston  

  
 
Councillors: Terence Carter Kathryn Grandon 
 Leigh Jamieson Mary McLaren 
 Janet Pearson Dr Daniel Pratt 
 Brian Riley Miles Row 
 Keith Scarff Laura Smith 
 John Whyman  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s):  Rachel Eburne – MSDC Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
 
Officers:  Corporate Manager for Housing Solutions (AAY) 

 Corporate Manager for Housing Transformation (DW) 
 Corporate Manager for the Councils Companies (HB) 
 Housing Strategy and Policy Officer (RW) 
 Housing Enabling Officer (RF) 
 Corporate Manager for Governance and Civic Office (JR) 
 Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny (AN) 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor(s): Dr Ross Piper 
  
35 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 35.1    Apologies were received from Councillor Ross Piper. 

  
35.2    Councillor Daniel Pratt substituted for Councillor Piper.  
  

36 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

 36.1    Councillor Carter and Councillor Smith declared an interest in Item JOS/23/21 
due to their positions as social housing tenants.  

  
36.2    Councillor Caston and Councillor Whyman declared an interest in Item 

JOS/23/21 due to being private landlords. 
  
36.3    The Deputy Monitoring Officer responded that all Councillors are granted a 

dispensation to deal with housing matters therefore all Members could remain 



 

on the Committee and participate in the debate and vote.  
  
  
  

37 JOS/23/20 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 
SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 37.1    Councillor Smith proposed that the minutes of the meeting be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 

  
37.2    Councillor Whyman seconded the proposal.  
  
37.3    By 7 For, 1 Against, and 4 Abstentions 
  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
  

38 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 38.1    None received. 
  

39 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 39.1    None received. 
  
  

40 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 40.1    None received. 
  
  

41 JOS/23/21 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE JOINT HOMES AND HOUSING 
STRATEGY 
 

 41.1    Councillor Eburne, Mid Suffolk’s Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources, 
introduced the item to the Committee on behalf of the Cabinet Members for 
Housing outlining before Members the history of the Strategy since its 
adoption, the commitment for Overview and Scrutiny to conduct annual 
reviews into the progress of the Strategy, and the updates to the Strategy 
since it last came before the Committee for consideration. 

  
41.2    The Housing Strategy and Policy Officer presented the item to the Committee 

outlining before Members the updated delivery plan, the use of an action 
tracker to monitor progress against the delivery plan, the amendments made 
to the Strategy in 2022, updates provided to the Housing Programme Board, 
plans to further include Members in existing and upcoming processes, a 
summary of progress made towards actions on the delivery plan since 



 

October 2022, and provided an update on work towards the Strategy’s 12 key 
aims.   

  
41.3    Councillor Caston asked what tools were available to help identify land to 

increase the supply of self-build plots. The Housing Enabling Officer 
responded that the Strategy focussed purely on Council owned land, that 
there was a limited supply of available land, and that reviews had to be made 
to assess whether the land was suitable to support self-build infrastructure.  

  
41.4    Councillor Pearson asked for a definition of affordable housing in the context 

of the Strategy. The Housing Enabling Officer responded that, whilst there 
were multiple definitions for affordable housing, the one used in the Strategy 
was the same as detailed in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

  
41.5    Councillor Jamieson queried what work was being carried out to make 

improvements to the environmental standards of our existing housing stock. 
The Corporate Manager for Housing Transformation responded that there 
were existing actions throughout the Strategy’s delivery plan, including a 
stock condition survey, that enabled officers to identify areas of stock falling 
below standard and implement targeted improvements. 

  
41.6    Councillor Smith queried what the time scale was for collecting data as part of 

the stock condition survey. The Corporate Manager for Housing 
Transformation responded that a full comprehensive review would need to be 
undertaken for all properties and that the proposed timescale for completion 
was 4 years.  

  
41.7    Councillor McLaren questioned what the Councils currently offer in terms of 

housing to key workers to help support the recruitment process and the 
delivery of our key public services. The Corporate Manager for Housing 
Solutions responded that conversations were currently ongoing with partners 
across Suffolk about a strict definition of “essential worker” and what could be 
offered in terms of housing once a definitive demand had been realised.  

  
41.8    Councillor Row queried if the Councils were in a position to apply for the next 

round of the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund. The Corporate Manager 
for Housing Transformation responded that the Councils had collected 
enough relevant data and would be applying for the next stage of funding. 

  
41.9    Councillor Pratt questioned if the current stock of affordable housing was 

actually accessible to those under 30 on a median income. The Housing 
Enabling Officer responded that there was a difference between affordable 
housing and housing affordability and that a response would be provided 
outside of the meeting after a review. 

  
41.10  Councillor Grandon questioned whether installing air-source heat pumps into 

our social housing would only occur in new builds or if there were plans to 
retrofit our existing stock. The Corporate Manager for Housing Transformation 
responded that there are a number of other alterations that need to be made 
to existing stock if air-source heat pumps were to be fitted but that there were 



 

currently plans to do so as well as installing pumps in new builds.  
  
41.11  Councillor Grandon further questioned what work was being done to provide 

homes and communicate to residents the option to downsize their properties. 
The Corporate Manager for Housing Transformation responded that there 
was a policy in development focussing on encouraging residents to downsize 
their properties and that this would be communicated in due course. 

  
41.12  Councillors Smith and Carter raised issues with Gateway to Homechoice and 

its ability to capture real-life scenarios and the specific needs of residents. 
The Corporate Manager for Housing Solutions responded that a health-check 
would take place on Gateway to Homechoice to ensure that residents are 
able to express their needs and that suitable housing options are matched to 
them. 

  
41.13  Councillor Scarff queried if redundant and underused sheltered housing stock 

were in the right locations to be utilised to their full potential. The Corporate 
Manager for Housing Solutions responded that a majority of underused 
properties were in the wrong places and that this would be picked up by the 
older persons strategy and a full review of the stock.  

  
41.14  Councillor Riley questioned what was currently being done to hold contractors 

to account. The Corporate Manager for Housing Transformation responded 
that there had been issues with poorly-managed contractors and contracts 
not meeting the Council’s needs and demands, and that there were plans to 
review all contracts to ensure they were being managed effectively and that 
contractors were being held to account and delivering what had been 
requested.  

  
41.15  Councillor McLaren queried if tenants are given support when they move into 

a property and are provided with correct contact details for reporting issues. 
The Corporate Manager for Housing Transformation responded that all new 
tenants have a “welcome visit”, either in person or over the phone, upon 
moving into a property where all the necessary support was provided to them.  

  
A short break was taken between 10:58am and 11:11am.  
  
41.16  Councillor Whyman questioned whether houses in multiple occupation 

(HMOs) were available to the Council as operators and whether any 
assessment was made of private landlords prior to collaboration with them. 
The Corporate Manager for Housing Solutions responded that the Councils 
did have access to HMOs and that checks were made on private landlords 
where appropriate to ensure the safety of our residents.  

  
41.17  Councillor Scarff queried if conversations were had with private landlords, via 

Central Suffolk Lettings, regarding the Council acquiring properties from 
landlords who wish to leave the sector. The Corporate Manager for Housing 
Solutions responded that landlords had provided the Council with properties 
in the past but that checks had to be made to assess whether the houses met 
the needs of our residents appropriately and that there were sufficient funds 



 

available.  
  
41.18  Councillor Caston questioned what checks had been brought in to the 

process to ensure we are on the right path with the changes proposed. The 
Corporate Manager for Housing Transformation responded that monthly 
discussions took place between the Councils and the social housing regulator 
to track progress and that weekly updates were provided to portfolio holders 
and senior staff to monitor improvements.  

  
41.19  Councillor Riley queried what support was provided by the Councils for larger 

families and their accommodation. The Corporate Manager for Housing 
Solutions responded that there were concerns about the number of stock 
available for families with multiple members and that there was currently not 
sufficient provision. The Corporate Manager further responded that a 
downsizing policy would help to manage the suitability of families to their 
properties and that further policies specifically regarding larger families would 
be brought implemented in the future. 

  
41.20  Members debated the item on the following issues: 
  

       Provision of properties to allow residents to downsize and how this option 
is communicated 

       The scrutiny of private landlords 

       The proposed timescale of the stock condition survey 

       The accessibility of our housing stock financially to young people and 
those on a lower-than-median income  

       The definition of affordable housing and its practicality 

       The timescale for repairs and retrofitting to our stock 

       Methods of more effectively reporting the risks of the strategy in further 
annual review reports 

       A refocus on supporting officers to deliver the strategy and improvements 
to our housing stock 

       The degree of involvement of ward members in getting issues resolved 
and an appropriate reporting mechanism 

  
41.21  Councillor Riley left the meeting at 12:01pm during the debate. 
  
A short break was taken between 12:10pm and 12:28pm for officers and Councillors 
to formulate appropriate recommendations.  
  
41.22  The Corporate Manager for Governance and Civic Office put forward the 

following recommendations based on the questions and debate from 
Members: 

  
       That Overview and Scrutiny Committee support the strategic aims of the 

Homes and Housing Strategy ensuring the delivery plan is reflective of the 



 

current challenges facing the housing sector, whilst continuing to deliver 
the aims set out in the Homes and Housing Strategy. 

  
       That Cabinet considers reducing the proposed timescales for the stock 

conditions audit of the Councils’ properties.  
  

       That Cabinet reconsiders the use of inhouse occupational therapists. 
  

       That Cabinet identify what housing is affordable in the private market to 
various demographics in the Districts to determine the most appropriate 
tenures to secure and deliver. 

  
       That officers incorporate a RAG status into future reports taken before 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny and provide more detailed focus on the 
associated risks of delivery of the Strategy.  

  
       That the Cabinet undertake a clear refocus on housing and ensure that 

there is enough support for officers to achieve the housing needs of our 
residents 

  
       That officers are requested to involve all Members in any open sessions 

carried out by the department.  
  

       That the Chief Planning Officer provides the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with an update on the number of dwellings with outstanding 
planning permission that have not yet begun construction. 

  
       That officers identify residents who are most vulnerable so that services 

can be proactively designed around their needs and tailored to them when 
appropriate. 

  
       That Cabinet and officers explore methods of both providing and 

communicating to residents the option to downsize their properties.  
  

       That officers scrutinise and investigate private landlords before working 
collaboratively with them. 

  
       That Cabinet reconsiders the means in which data is collected in support 

of community led housing.  
  
41.23  Councillor Scarff proposed the recommendations as read out by the 

Corporate Manager for Governance and Civic Office. 
  
41.24  Councillor Whyman seconded the proposal. 
  
By a unanimous vote 
  
It was RESOLVED: 



 

  
1.1.        That Overview and Scrutiny Committee support the strategic aims of the 

Homes and Housing Strategy ensuring the delivery plan is reflective of 
the current challenges facing the housing sector, whilst continuing to 
deliver the aims set out in the Homes and Housing Strategy. 

  
1.2.        That Cabinet considers reducing the proposed timescales for the stock 

conditions audit of the Councils’ properties.  
  
1.3.        That Cabinet reconsiders the use of inhouse occupational therapists. 
  
1.4.        That Cabinet identify what housing is affordable in the private market to 

various demographics in the Districts to determine the most appropriate 
tenures to secure and deliver. 

  
1.5.        That officers incorporate a RAG status into future reports taken before 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny and provide more detailed focus on the 
associated risks of delivery of the Strategy.  

  
1.6.        That the Cabinet undertake a clear refocus on housing and ensure that 

there is enough support for officers to achieve the housing needs of our 
residents 

  
1.7.        That officers are requested to involve all Members in any open sessions 

carried out by the department.  
  
1.8.        That the Chief Planning Officer provides the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee with an update on the number of dwellings with outstanding 
planning permission that have not yet begun construction. 

  
1.9.        That officers identify residents who are most vulnerable so that services 

can be proactively designed around their needs and tailored to them 
when appropriate. 

  
1.10.     That Cabinet and officers explore methods of both providing and 

communicating to residents the option to downsize their properties.  
  
1.11.     That officers scrutinise and investigate private landlords before working 

collaboratively with them. 
  
1.12.     That Cabinet reconsiders the means in which data is collected in 

support of community led housing.  
  
  

42 JOS/23/22 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 42.1    The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted. 
  



 

  
43 JOS/23/23 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER 

 
 43.1    The Overview and Scrutiny Action Tracker was noted. 

  
  

44 JOS/23/24 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 
 

 44.1    Councillor McLaren queried if there had been any advancements to an 
update on the Corks Lane development coming before the Babergh Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

  
44.2    The Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny responded that conversations 

had been had with the Chief Executive and the Corporate Manager for the 
Councils’ Companies where a decision had been made that Overview and 
Scrutiny was not the appropriate body to oversee such an item at this 
moment in time. Therefore, the item had been taken off the work plan pending 
further discussion and decisions.  

  
44.3    The Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan was noted. 
  

45 JOS/23/25 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 
 

 45.1    The Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan was noted. 
  
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12:45pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


